

Record of a decision taken by the Resources Portfolio Holder

Roofing Works to the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report seeking approval for roofing works to the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde and for the scheme to be included in the council's 2019/20 Capital Programme.

Decision

The portfolio holder gave approval for the roofing works to areas of flat roofs of the Civic Centre and for the scheme, costing £100,000 (including contingencies), to be added to the council's 2019/20 Capital Programme, subject to assessment of appropriation to install solar panels.

Record of a decision taken by the Resources Portfolio Holder

Roofing Works to Copse Road Depot Vehicle Maintenance Unit, Fleetwood

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report seeking approval for roofing works to Copse Road Depot Vehicle Maintenance Unit (VMU), Fleetwood and for the scheme to be included in the council's 2019/20 Capital Programme.

Decision

The portfolio holder gave approval for roofing works to the area of the flat roof at the VMU at Copse Road Depot and agreed that the scheme be added to the council's 2019/20 Capital Programme.

Date of Publication: Friday, 9 August 2019

What were the reasons for the recommendation and any other options were considered and rejected?

Full details of the reasons for the recommendation and any alternative options that were considered but rejected, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?

All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a decision is "called-in" by any three members of the council within that period. The "call-in" procedure is set out in <u>Part 4 of the Council's Constitution</u> (Paragraph 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules).

If a decision is "called-in", the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide that the original decision should be upheld or ask the Portfolio Holder to reconsider the decision.

Record of a decision taken by a Wyre Borough Council Portfolio Holder